505283049 01/17/2019

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5329823

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
GILBERT CYPHERT	12/05/2018
EDWIN BALDER	12/05/2018
DANIEL JULIA	12/05/2018
JEFFREY E. HOLMAN	01/16/2019

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HEALTHIER CHOICES MANAGEMENT CORP.		
Street Address: 3800 N. 28TH WAY, SUITE 1			
City: HOLLYWOOD			
State/Country: FLORIDA			
Postal Code:	33020		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Application Number:	16218853			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 954-828-0357

Email: IPdocketing@lewisbrisbois.com

Correspondent Name: GEOFFREY A. LOTTENBERG LEWIS BRISBOIS BI

110 SE 6TH STREET Address Line 1:

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2600**

Address Line 4: FT. LAUDERDALE, FLORIDA 33301

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	12320-4140US		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	GEOFFREY LOTTENBERG		
SIGNATURE:	/geoffrey lottenberg/		
DATE SIGNED:	01/17/2019		

Total Attachments: 3

source=Assignment - to HCMC#page1.tif source=Assignment - to HCMC#page2.tif

> **PATENT REEL: 048043 FRAME: 0799** 505283049

source=Assignment - to HCMC#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 048043 FRAME: 0800

ASSIGNMENT & APPOINTMENT OF COMMON REPRESENTATIVE

WHER	EAS, we	, Gilbert C	yphert (of Phoe	nix, AZ	and Edv	vin Bald	der of Mes	a, AZ, i	and
Daniel Julia of Phoenix, AZ and Jeffrey E. Holman of Hollywood, FL have invented					d a cert	lain				
new and us	eful inve	ntion(s) o	lisclosed	in a	United	States	patent	application	n entit	led
ELECTRONIC VAPORIZER CARTRIDGE WITH ENCASED HEAT SOURCE for which a paten					ent					
application ha	as been	prepared	and file	ed with	the U	.S. Pate	ent & T	rademark	Office	on
December 13,	2018	receiv	ving Seria	al No	16/21	8,853	aı aı	nd further i	dentified	l as
Attorney Docket No. 12220 A140119										

NOW THEREFORE, be it known that we, for and in consideration of certain good and valuable consideration, the sufficiency and receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, at the request of the assignee do sell, assign and transfer unto said assignee, HEALTHIER CHOICES MANAGEMENT CORP., a DELAWARE corporation having a place of business at 3800 N. 28th Way, Suite 1, Hollywood, FL 33020, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the aforesaid application and all rights to claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application and all continuation, divisional, continuation-in-part and reissue applications, all patent applications that claim priority directly or indirectly to the aforesaid application, all patent applications in foreign countries, all applications pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty and all applications for extension filed or to be filed for the invention(s), and all Letters Patent, Invention Registrations, Utility Models, Extensions or Reissues and other patent rights, obtained for the invention(s) in the United States or any other country; we also assign any right, title or interest in and to the invention(s) that has not already been transferred to the assignee; we warrant that no assignment of the invention(s), application or patent therefor has been made to a party other than HEALTHIER CHOICES MANAGEMENT CORP.; we warrant that there is no obligation to make any assignment of the invention(s), application, or any patent therefor to any party other than HEALTHIER CHOICES MANAGEMENT CORP.; and we further agree to cooperate with the assignee hereunder in the obtaining and sustaining of any and all such Letters Patent and in confirming assignee's exclusive ownership of the invention(s) but at the expense of said assignee.

4826-9930-8087.1

PATENT REEL: 048043 FRAME: 0801

Application Serial No.: 16/218,853
Attorney Docket No.: 12320,4140US

The Commissioner For Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to **HEALTHIER CHOICES MANAGEMENT CORP.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Furthermore, we hereby irrevocably appoint **HEALTHIER CHOICES MANAGEMENT CORP.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as common representative for any and all international patent applications filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all national phase applications derived therefrom, concerning the invention(s) or claiming priority from the aforesaid application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment & Appointment of Common Representative as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date:1	2/5/18	Ву:	Shi Chasse	
Date: <u>12</u>	-5-18	Ву:	Gilbert Cyphert Gilbert Cyphert Edwin Balder	
Date: 📿	15/18	Ву:	Danie Mulia	
Date:		Ву:	Jeffrey E. Holman	

Application Serial No.: _______Attorney Docket No.: 12320.4140US

The Commissioner For Patents is hereby authorized and requested to issue the Letters Patent solely in accordance with the terms of this Assignment to **HEALTHIER CHOICES MANAGEMENT CORP.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as the assignee of the entire right, title and interest therein.

Furthermore, we hereby irrevocably appoint **HEALTHIER CHOICES MANAGEMENT CORP.**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, as common representative for any and all international patent applications filed pursuant to the Patent Cooperation Treaty, and all national phase applications derived therefrom, concerning the invention(s) or claiming priority from the aforesaid application.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the party hereto has executed this Assignment & Appointment of Common Representative as of the date indicated hereunder.

Date:		Ву:	
			Gilbert Cyphert
Date:		Ву:	
			Edwin Balder
Date:		By:	
outo.	······	ωy.	Daniel Julia
Date:	1/16/19	Ву:	Lelle 1900
			Jeffrey E. Holman

RECORDED: 01/17/2019